Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 41366
Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry LLC
RN100219393
Docket No. 2011-0451-AIR-E

Order Type:
1660 Agreed Order
Findings Order Justification:
N/A
Media:
AIR
Small Business:
No
Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:
Azko Nobel Surface Chemistry, 15200 Almeda Road, Houston, Fort Bend County
Type of Operation:
Chemical manufacturing plant
Other Significant Matters:
Additional Pending Enforcement Actions: Yes, Docket No. 2010-1709-AIR-E.
Past-Due Penalties: No
Other: N/A
Interested Third-Parties: None
Texas Register Publication Date: June 10, 2011
Comments Received: No

Penalty Information

Total Penalty Assessed: $3,300
Amount Deferred for Expedited Settlement: $660
Amount Deferred for Financial Inability to Pay: $o0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $2,640
Total Due to General Revenue: $0
Payment Plan: N/A
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Name of SEP: N/A
Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - Average
Site/RN - Average
Major Source: Yes
Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 41366
Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry LLC
RN100219393
Docket No. 2011-0451-AIR-E

Investigation Information

Complaint Date(s): N/A

Complaint Information: N/A

Date(s) of Investigation: January 18 to 27, 2011
Date(s) of NOE(s): March 11, 2011

Violation Information

Failed to maintain the scrubber (V-004) vapor temperature at or below 100 degrees
Fahrenheit on May 28, 2010, June 21, 2010, June 22, 2010, July 15, 2010, and July 24,
2010 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 116.115(c) and 122.143(4), Federal Operating Permit No.
01328, Special Terms and Conditions No. 9, Air Permit No. 9600, Special Conditions
No. 13, and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements

Corrective Action(s) Completed:

On July 28, 2010, the Respondent installed a heat exchanger in order to maintain the
scrubber (V-004) vapor temperature at or below 100 degrees Fahrenheit.

Technical Requirements:
N/A
Litigation Information

Date Petition(s) Filed: N/A
Date Answer(s) Filed: N/A
SOAH Referral Date: N/A
Hearing Date(s): N/A
Settlement Date: N/A

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorney: N/A

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Nadia Hameed, Enforcement Division,
Enforcement Team 5, MC R-12, (713) 767-3629; Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division,
MC 219, (512) 239-4495

TCEQ SEP Coordinator: N/A

Respondent: John Hoffman, Plant Manager, Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry LLC,
15000 Almeda Road, Houston, Texas 77053

Respondent's Attorney: N/A
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008
DATES Assigned| 14-Mar-2011 ,
PCW| 25-Mar-2011 Screening| 22-Mar-2011 | EPA Due| I
: RESPONDENT/FAEILI}'Y INFORMATION -

Respondent|Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry LLC
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN100219393

. Facility/Site Region|12-Houston | Major/Minor Source[Major
CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.|41366 No. of Violations|1
Docket No.{2011-0451-AIR-E Order Type|1660
Media Program(s) |Air Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Nadia Hameed
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 5

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum I $10,000

Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $2,500]

ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1

Subtotals 2-7 are qbtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.
Compliance History 57.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3, & 7 | $1,425

Enhancement for one order without denial of liability, five same/similar

Notes NOVs, and four dissimilar NOVs. Reduction for one Notice of Audit letter.
Culpability [No ] ___0.0% _Enhancement Subtotal 4 | $0]
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 | $625
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $0
Total EB Amounts $64 *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $3,300]
'OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $0
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.
Notes
Final Penalty Amount | $3,300
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $3,300
DEFERRAL [ 20.0%] Reduction  Adjustment| -$660
Reduces the Final A d Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.) ,
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY $2,640




Screening Date 22-Mar-2011 Docket No. 2011-0451-AIR-E PCW
Respondent Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry LLC Policy Revision 2 (September 2002}
Case ID No. 41366 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100219393
Media [Statute] Air
Enf. Coordinator Nadia Hameed

; Compliance History Worksheet
>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Component Number of... Enter Number Here Adjust.

Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in 5 25%

NQVs the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria )
Other written NOVs 4 8%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of 0 0%
orders meeting criteria )

Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders
without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal 1 259,
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the
commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a
denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements 0 0%

Juddgéments or consent decrees meeting criteria )
an nsent
onse Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-

Decrees ; ) -
adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, 0 0%
of this state or the federal government
Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of 0 0%
counts)
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1 -1%
Audit 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)
udits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety
Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which 0 0%
violations were disclosed )
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director No 0%
Other under a special assistance program °
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal

) . No 0%
government environmental requirements °

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%

>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7) /
| | Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

>> Compliance History Summary

Compliance Enhancement for one order without denial of liability, five same/similar NOVs, and four dissimilar

History NOVs. Reduction for one Notice of Audit letter.
Notes .

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) I 57%




Screening Date 22-Mar-2011 Docket No. 2011-0451-AIR-E

Respondent Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry LLC Policy Revision 2 {September 2002}
Case ID No. 41366 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100219393
Media [Statute] air
Enf. Coordinator Nadia Hameed
Violation Number 1
Rule Cite(s)} 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 116.115(c) and 122.143(4), Federal Operating Permit No.

01328, Special Terms and Conditions No. 9, Air Permit No. 9600, Special
Conditions No. 13, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Failed to maintain the scrubber (V-004) vapor temperature at or below 100
Violation Description degrees Fahrenheit on May 28, 2010, June 21, 2010, June 22, 2010, July 15,
2010, and July 24, 2010.

Base Penalty: $10,000
al, Property and Human Health Mat,
Harm
. Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual X
Potential Percent | 25%;
i Percent | 0%!
Matri Human health or the environment has been exposed to insignificant amounts of pollutants which
atriX i4id not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of|
Notes i ;
the violation.
~ Adjustment $7,500,
$2,500
Violation Events
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
ma‘:fi(tg’:,{ 2"8 X Violation Base Penalty: $2,500

o $625

Good Faith Efforts to Comply

Extraordinary jL
Ordinary X -
N/A (mark with x)

Notes The Respondent completed the corrective actions on
July 28, 2010, prior to the March 11, 2011, NOE.

$1,875.

Violation Subtotal!
Economic Benefit (EB) for this violati ‘Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount;] $641 Violation Final Penalty Total' $3,300

This

d Penalty (adjusted for limits) $3‘,3OO




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry LLC

Case ID No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Violation No.

Item Description

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

41366
RN100219393
Air Years of
1 Percent Interest Depreciation
N 500 15
Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
No commas or $
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
0.00 50
0.00 $0
0.00 50
0.00 $0
0.00 $0
$7.700 28-May-2010 28-Jul-2010 11 0.17 $64

Estimated expense of installing a heat exchanger to ensure that the temperature of the scrubber is
maintained at the required level. The Date Required is the date of the initial non-compliance. The Final
Date is the date the corrective action was completed.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 50 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $Q
$7,700] TOTAL[ $64]




Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Entity:

ID Number(s):

Compliance History

CN601580566  Akzo Nobel Surface Chemistry LLC

AIR OPERATING PERMITS
AIR OPERATING PERMITS

POLLUTION PREVENTION PLANNING
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS
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ACCOUNT NUMBER
PERMIT

ID NUMBER
REGISTRATION
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
REGISTRATION
PERMIT
PERMIT
REGISTRATION
REGISTRATION
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
REGISTRATION
REGISTRATION
REGISTRATION
REGISTRATION
ACCOUNT NUMBER
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT

PERMIT

Classification:
AVERAGE

RN100219393  AKZO NOBEL SURFACE CHEMISTRY Classification: AVERAGE

Rating: 0.60

Site Rating: 1.20

FG0042L
1328

P00932
0790413
WDW111
WDW139
WDW343
WDW421
WDW420
524

562

563
3847
6449
6450
7078
8207
9001
9536
9600
19449
19803
38949
40311
41732
46165
FG0042L
56693
56694
56695
56696
56697
56698

56699



AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS AFS NUM

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION

INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE EPAID

INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID WASTE REGISTRATION #

(SWR)
STORMWATER PERMIT
AIR EMISSIONS INVENTORY ACCOUNT NUMBER
Location: 15200 ALMEDA RD, HOUSTON, TX, 77053
TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON
Date Compliance History Prepared: April 01, 2011

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: April 01, 2006 to April 01, 2011

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Nadia Hameed Phone: 713-767-3629

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator?

N/A
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s)?

N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?

N/A
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2010 Repeat Violator:  NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.

Effective Date: 02/05/2011 ADMINORDER 2010-0738-AIR-E

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: Special Condition 14 PERMIT
Special Term and Condition 9 OP
Description: Failed to maintain the minimum liquid flow rate on the scrubbers.

Classification: Moderate
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56692
56691
4815700021
79386
78930
80481
80490
81051
84542
87729
91524

TXD065078826

30300

TXRO5R455

FG0042L



B.

C.

D.

Citation:

Rgmt Prov: General Terms and Conditions OP

Description:

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145(2)(A)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Failed to submit a complete semi-annual deviation report.

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

23

04/19/2006

04/19/2006

04/19/2006

04/19/2006

04/20/2006

05/21/2006

07/20/2006

07/20/2006

07/20/2006

07/20/2006

11/21/2006

11/21/2006

03/26/2007

08/02/2007

03/12/2007

04/12/2007

04/12/2007

04/12/2007

04/25/2007

04/25/2007
07/09/2007

07/24/2007

10/05/2007

(451106)
(460125)
(460126)
(460127)
(462467)
(465561)
(484804)
(486285)
(486297)
(486301)
(518889)
(518896)
(519043)
(532533)
(540378)
(542580)
(542588)
(542594)
(555262)

(557780)
(563230)

(565069)

(593535)
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24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

12/10/2007

12/17/2007

12/17/2007

11/19/2007

11/19/2007

12/20/2007

02/27/2008

02/27/2008

02/26/2008

03/06/2008

03/12/2008

02/28/2008

04/28/2008

04/02/2008

04/29/2008

04/29/2008

04/29/2008

06/04/2008

02/16/2009

11/25/2008

11/25/2008

11/25/2008

11/25/2008

02/06/2009

08/25/2009

04/06/2009

04/06/2009

04/06/2009

05/05/2009

04/29/2009

(595705)
(599106)
(599107)
(608775)
(608778)
(611960)
(613212)
(613333)
(613362)
(613879)
(618863)
(618956)
(636789)
(637640)
(638524)
(638527)
(638528)
(654634)
(684854)
(708053)
(708054)
(708059)
(708765)
(723302)
(737244)
(737465)
(737466)
(737467)
(738969)

(741850)
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54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

04/29/2009

04/29/2009

08/25/2009

08/26/2009

08/27/2009

08/28/2009

10/08/2009

04/14/2010

02/18/2010

04/22/2010

04/22/2010

04/22/2010

07/08/2010

07/08/2010

07/08/2010

09/29/2010

11/02/2010

11/19/2010

11/02/2010

09/29/2010

12/07/2010

12/16/2010

12/16/2010

12/14/2010

03/11/2011

12/08/2010

12/08/2010

12/14/2010

03/15/2011

03/15/2011

(741852)
(741853)
(763141)
(766420)
(766423)
(766424)
(776620)
(784744)
(789374)
(796147)
(796150)
(796151)
(828012)
(828014)

(828016)

(850491)
(864936)
(865202)
(865211)
(865269)
(873407)
(873408)
(873409)
(873410)
(877596)
(879966)
(879973)
(884508)
(899085)

(899095)
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84 03/15/2011  (899101)

85 03/01/2011  (900866)

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

08/02/2007 (532533)CN601580566
NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
9600, Special Condition 14 PERMIT
0-01328, SC 9.A. OP
Failure to maintain the minimum scrubbing fluid flow rate on the following
scrubbers: V-004 (04/15/2005-05/08/2005); V-003 (09/25/2005); and V-008
(01/01-02-2006; 02/06-13/2006; 08/01/2006-09/19/2006) which constitutes a
violation of permit no. 9600, SC 14.
NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
9600, Special Condition 15 PERMIT
0-01328, SC9.A. OP
Failure to keep the exit temperature of the condenser associated with V-500
below 110 degrees Fahrenheit on January 4, 2006, from 3:15 a.m. to 3:45 a.m.
This constitutes a violation of permit no. 9600, SC 15.
NO  Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4) ’
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145(2)(A)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
0-01328, General Terms and Conditions OP

Failure to submit all instances of deviation.
NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter B 115.112(a)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
0-01328, SC 1.A. OP

Failure to conduct bottom loading of butylamine (vapor pressure 7.65 psia).
NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 117, SubChapter B 117.345(f)(6)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
0-01328, 5.D. OP
Failure to maintain records of the hours of operation for the diesel engines that
operate the pit wastewater emergency pump and the emergency air
Compressor.
NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 117, SubChapter B 117.345(f)(10)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
0-01328, SC 5.E. OP
Failure to maintain records for each time the emergency diesel engines were
fired including dates of operation.
NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 117, SubChapter B 117.345(f)(10)(B)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
0-01328, SC 5.E. OP
Failure to maintain records for each time the emergency diesel engines were
fired including the start and end times of operation.
NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 117, SubChapter B 117.345(f)(10)(C)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
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0-01328, SC 5.E. OP

Description: Failure to maintain records for each time the emergency diesel engines were
fired including the identification of the engine.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 117, SubChapter B 117.345(f)(10)(D)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
0-01328, SC 5.E. OP

Description: Failure to maintain records for each time the emergency diesel engines were
fired including the total hours of operation for each month and for the most recent
12 months.

Date: 04/14/2008 (654634) CN601580566

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(4)(C)

Description: Failure to provide monthly operating reports.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(f)(3)

Description: Failure to submit a copy of the purchase water contract.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Major

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.39(¢)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.39(h)(1)

Description: Failure to submit plans for ground storage tank, service pumps, or pressure

tanks for review.

Date: 04/28/2008 (636789) CN601580566
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(2)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
0-01328, GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OP

Description: Failure to submit permit compliance certification no later than 30 days after the
end of the reporting period

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145(2)(C)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
0-01328, GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OP
Description: Failure to submit the deviation reports no later than 30 days after the end of the
reporting period

Date: 08/25/2009 (737244) CN601580566
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

SC 14 PERMIT
ST&C 9 OP
Description: Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing fluid flow rate for Scrubber V-008.
(Category C1)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

SC 8C PERMIT
ST&C 9 OP
Description: Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing fluid flow rate for Scrubber A-100.
(Category C1)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
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Special Provision 3 PERMIT

ST&C 9 OP
Description: Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing solution pH for Scrubber A-200C.
(Category C1)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
SC 7B PERMIT
ST&C 9 OP
Description: Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing fluid flow rate for Scrubber Z-4000.
(Category C1 violation)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
SC 7B PERMIT
ST&C 9 OP
Description: Failure to meet the maximum scrubber exhaust temperature for Scrubber K-200.
(Category C1 violation)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
SC 7C PERMIT
ST&C 9 OP
Description: Failure to meet the maximum scrubber exhaust temperature for K-300. (Category
C1 violation)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
SC 4 PERMIT
ST&C 9 OP :
Description: Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing fluid flow rate for Scrubber K-600
(Category C1 violation)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
SC 14 PERMIT
SC&T 9 OP
Description: Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing fluid flow rate for Scrubber V-003.
(Category C1 violation)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
SC 14 PERMIT
ST&C 9 OP
Description: Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing fluid flow rate for Scrubber V-004.
(Category C1 violation)
. Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 117, SubChapter D 117.2003(a)(2)(H)(i)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
ST&C 6B OP
Description: Failure to operate East Fire Pump #1 and West Fire Pump #2 less than the
exemption amount stated in 30 TAC 117.2003(a)(2)(H)(i). (Category C4 violation)
Date: 10/06/2009 (776620) CN601580566
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
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Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Date: 04/15/2010

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

SC 14 PERMIT

ST&C 9 OP

Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing fluid flow rate for Scrubber V-008.
(Category C1)

NO Classification:  Minor

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

SC 8C PERMIT

ST&C 9 OP

Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing fluid flow rate for Scrubber A-100.
(Category C1)

NO Classification:  Minor

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Special Provision 3 PERMIT

ST&C 9 OP

Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing solution pH for Scrubber A-200C.
(Category C1)

NO Classification:  Minor

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

SC 7B PERMIT

ST&C 9 OP

Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing fluid flow rate for Scrubber Z-4000.
(Category C1 violation)

NO Classification:  Minor

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

SC 7B PERMIT

ST&C 9 OP

Failure to meet the maximum scrubber exhaust temperature for Scrubber K-200.
(Category C1 violation)

NO Classification:  Minor

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

SC 7C PERMIT

ST&C 9 OP

Failure to meet the maximum scrubber exhaust temperature for K-300. (Category
C1 violation)

NO Classification:  Minor

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

SC 4 PERMIT

ST&C 9 OP

Failure to meet the minimum scrubbing fluid flow rate for Scrubber K-600
(Category C1 violation)

NO Classification:  Minor

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 117, SubChapter D 117.2003(a)(2)(H)(i)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

ST&C 6B OP

Failure to operate East Fire Pump #1 and West Fire Pump #2 less than the
exemption amount stated in 30 TAC 117.2003(a)(2)(H)(i). (Category C4 violation)

CN601580566
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Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

NO Classification:  Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Condition 7B PERMIT
Special Term and Condition 9 OP
Failure to maintain scrubber exhaust temperatures for K-200 and K-300.
(category C4 violation)
NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Conditon 3 PERMIT
Special Term and Condition 9 OP
Failure to maintain the minimum scrubber fluid NaOH concentration for scrubber
R-400A. (category C4 violation)
NO Classification:  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Condition 4 PERMIT
Special Term and Condition 9 OP
Failure to maintain the minimum scrubber fluid pH on scrubber K-600. (category
C4 violation)
NO . Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 117, SubChapter B 117.300(3)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Term and Condition 5 OP
Failure to operate emergency diesel pumps and air compressors according to 30
TAC 117 Subchapter B requirements. (category C4 violation)
NO . Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter B 115.126(4)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Term and Condition 1A OP
Failure to maintain records for exempted vents.  (category C3 violation)
NO Classification:  Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 117, SubChapter B 117.345(f)(10)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Term and Condition 5E OP

Failure to record the hours of operation of the emergency diesel engines during
testing and maintenance (category B3 violation)

NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Condition 4 PERMIT
Special Term and Condition 9 OP
The Respondent is alleged to have failed to operate the K-400B scrubber system
with no less than a 99 percent efficiency in the removal of carbon compounds
captured by the collection system.

NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Condition 12A PERMIT
Special Term and Condtition 9 OP
Failure to demonstrate a 99.95% destruction efficiency for propylene oxide on
scrubber V-004. (Category B18 violation)

NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
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Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Date: 08/18/2010
NO Classification: Moderate

Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Special Condition 13 PERMIT

Special Term and Condition 9 OP

Failure to maintain the V-004 scrubber stack above 100 degrees Fahrenheit.
(category B3 violation)

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Special Condition 6B PERMIT

Special Condition 7B PERMIT

Special Condition 7C PERMIT

Special Condition 7D PERMIT

Special Condition 7E PERMIT

Special Term and Condition 9 OP

Failure to maintain adequate temperature data for condensers Z4000 and Z5000.
(category B3 violation)

NO Classification. Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 60, SubChapter C, PT 60, SubPT A 60.13(a)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Special Condition 14B(1) PERMIT

Special Term and Condition 7F OP

Special Term and Condition 9 OP

Failure to perform CEMS quality assurance according to 40 CFR 60 Appendix F.
(category B1 violation)

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Special Condition 14F PERMIT

Special Term and Condition 9 OP

Failure to maintain the CEMS for scrubber V-004. (category B18 violation)

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Special Condition 7C PERMIT

Special Condition 7D PERMIT

Special Condtion 7E PERMIT

Special Term and Condition 9 OP

Failure to calibrate temperature monitoring devices. (category B3 violation)

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Special Condition 7C PERMIT

Special Term and Condition 9 OP

Failure to maintain the liquid flow rate of scrubber A100D above 45 gpm.
(category B18 violation)

(850491) CN601580566

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(4)(C)
Failure to provide monthly operating reports.

NO Classification. Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(f)(3)
Failure to submit a copy of the purchase water contract.

NO Classification:  Major

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.39(e)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.39(h)(1)

Failure to submit plans for ground storage tank, service pumps, or pressure
tanks for review.
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Date: 11/30/2010 (873407) CN601580566

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter A 335.4
TWC Chapter 26 26.121
Description: General prohibition and unauthorized discharge
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter C 335.62
40 CFR Chapter 262, SubChapter |, PT 262, SubPT A 262.11
Description: Hazardous waste determination and waste classification
Date: 03/11/2011 (877596) CN601580566
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Special Condition 7C PERMIT
Special Term & Condition 9 OP
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